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ADMIN/72/01                           

REF: EC/GE16/01 REVISED MILESTONES FOR THE 2015-2016 GENERAL ELECTIONS ROADMAP  

DISPLAY OF THE NATIONAL VOTERS' REGISTER AND YOUTH, PWDS & OLDER PERSONS REGISTERs IN LINE WITH ECA SEC. 
24(1) & SEC. 25(1). 

No. Electoral Activities Start Finish 

1 Recruitment and Training of Display Officers Wednesday, July 1, 2015 Tuesday, July 21, 2015 

2 Display of the National Voters' Register at each Polling 
Station. In line with ECA Sec. 24(1) & Sec. 25(1). Wednesday, July 22, 2015 Tuesday, August 11, 2015 

3 Display of Youth, PWDs & Older Persons Registers in each 
Parish Wednesday, July 22, 2015 Friday, July 31, 2015 

4 Preparation of SIGs Display Returns for Tribunal meeting Saturday, August 1, 2015 Sunday, August 2, 2015 

5 Parish Tribunal Meetings for SIGs Display Registers Monday, August 3, 2015 Tuesday, August 4, 2015 

6 Display of Tribunal Recommendations for Youth, PWDs & 
Older Persons Registers in each Parish Wednesday, August 5, 2015 Monday, August 10, 2015 

7 Retrieval of SIGs Display Returns from Parishes to EC HQs Tuesday, August 11, 2015 Friday, August 14, 2015 

8 Parish Tribunal Meetings over the National Voters' Register  Wednesday, August 12, 2015 Thursday, August 13, 2015 

9 Display of Tribunal recommendations at each Parish. In line 
with ECA Sec. 25(1a). Friday, August 14, 2015 Monday, August 24, 2015 

10 Processing of Youth, PWDs & Older Persons' Registers 
Display Returns for Nominations and Polls Saturday, August 15, 2015 Wednesday, August 19, 2015 

11 Print and print finishing of Youth, PWDs & Older Persons' 
Registers for Nominations Thursday, August 20, 2015 Saturday, August 22, 2015 

12 Dispatch of SIGs Registers for Nominations to the Districts Sunday, August 23, 2015 Monday, August 24, 2015 

11 Packing and delivery of Polling Materials for Youth, PWDs & 
Older Persons Elections Tuesday, August 18, 2015 Friday, August 28, 2015 

12 Print and print finishing of Youth, PWDs & Older Persons 
Registers for Polls Saturday, August 22, 2015 Wednesday, August 26, 2015 

13 Delivery of SIGs Nomination Registers to Subcounties Tuesday, August 25, 2015 Wednesday, August 26, 2015 

14 Retrieval of National Voters' Register Display Returns from 
Polling Stations to EC Hqs Tuesday, August 25, 2015 Thursday, August 27, 2015 

15 
Nomination of Candidates for Village Youth, PWDs & Older 
Persons Elections at Subcounty/Town Council/Municipal 
Division HQs 

Thursday, August 27, 2015 Thursday, September 10, 2015 

16 Cleaning and Processing the National Voters' Register for 
Nominations Friday, August 28, 2015 Saturday, September 26, 2015 

17 Harmonisation of Campaign Programmes at 
Parishes/Wards Friday, September 11, 2015 Friday, September 11, 2015 
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18 Transmission of Nomination Returns to EC HQs Saturday, September 12, 2015 Sunday, September 13, 2015 

19 Campaigns for Village Youth, PWDs & Older Persons 
Candidates Friday, September 11, 2015 Wednesday, September 16, 

2015 

20 Printing, packing and delivery of Voter Location Slips (VLS) 
to Sub-counties Sunday, September 27, 2015 Sunday, October 11, 2015 

CONDUCTING VILLAGE YOUTH, PWDS & OLDER PERSONS COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES ELECTIONS 

21 Polling Day for   Village  Older Persons Councils/Committees 
Elections    Friday, September 18, 2015 

22 Polling Day for   Village PWDs Councils/Committees 
Elections    Monday, September 21, 2015 

23 Polling Day for Village  Youth Councils/Committees Elections    Wednesday, September 23, 
2015 

24 Transmission of Copies of Declaration of Results Forms to 
ROs Thursday, September 24, 2015 Thursday, September 24, 2015 

CONDUCTING PARISH/WARD YOUTH, PWDS & OLDER PERSONS COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES ELECTIONS 

25 Preparation of Parish/Ward  Registers for Youth, PWDS & 
Older Persons by Parish Supervisors Thursday, September 24, 2015 Friday, September 25, 2015 

26 Nomination of Candidates for Parish/Ward Level at Sub-
county Monday, September 28, 2015 Wednesday, September 30, 

2015 

27 Transmission of Nomination Returns to ROs Thursday, October 1, 2015 Thursday, October 1, 2015 

28 Campaigns for Parish/Ward Youth, PWDs & Older Persons 
Candidates Thursday, October 1, 2015 Monday, October 5, 2015 

29 Polling Day for Parish/Ward Older Persons' 
Councils/Committees Elections    Wednesday, October 7, 2015 

30 Polling Day for Parish/Ward PWDs' Councils/Committees 
Elections    Thursday, October 8, 2015 

31 Polling Day for Parish/Ward Youth's Councils/Committees 
Elections    Monday, October 12, 2015 

32 Transmission of Copies of Declaration of Results Forms to 
ROs Tuesday, October 13, 2015 Tuesday, October 13, 2015 

CONDUCTING SUBCOUNTY/TOWN/MUNICIPAL DIVISION YOUTH, PWDS & OLDER PERSONS COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES 
ELECTIONS 

33 Preparation of Subcounty/Town/Municipal Division  Registers 
for Youth, PWDS & Older Persons Subcounty Supervisors Tuesday, October 13, 2015 Wednesday, October 14, 2015 

34 
Nomination of Candidates for Subcounty/Town/Municipal 
Division Youth, PWDS & Older Persons 
Councils/Committees Elections  at Sub-county Level  

Thursday, October 15, 2015 Friday, October 16, 2015 

35 Transmission of Nomination Returns to ROs Saturday, October 17, 2015 Saturday, October 17, 2015 

36 Campaigns for Subcounty/Town/Municipal Division Youth, 
PWDs & Older Persons Candidates Friday, October 16, 2015 Monday, October 19, 2015 

37 Polling Day for Subcounty/Town/Municipal Division Older 
Persons' Councils/Committees Elections    Wednesday, October 21, 2015 

38 Polling Day for Subcounty/Town/Municipal Division PWDs' 
Councils/Committees Elections    Thursday, October 22, 2015 

39 Polling Day for Subcounty/Town/Municipal Division Youth's 
Councils/Committees Elections    Friday, October 23, 2015 

40 Transmission of Copies of Declaration of Results Forms to 
ROs Saturday, October 24, 2015 Saturday, October 24, 2015 
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CONDUCTING DISTRICT/CITY/MUNICIPAL DIVISION YOUTH, PWDS & OLDER PERSONS COUNCILS AND COMMITTEES 
ELECTIONS 

41 Preparation of District/City/Municipal  Registers for Youth, 
PWDS & Older Persons by District Registrars Saturday, October 24, 2015 Sunday, October 25, 2015 

42 
Nomination of Candidates for District/City/Municipal Youth, 
PWDS & Older Persons Councils/Committees Elections at 
District 

Monday, October 26, 2015 Tuesday, October 27, 2015 

43 Campaigns for District/City/Municipal Youth, PWDs & Older 
Persons Candidates Tuesday, October 27, 2015 Wednesday, October 28, 2015 

44 Polling Day for  Municipal/City Division Older Persons' 
Councils/Committees Elections    Friday, October 30, 2015 

45 Polling Day for  Municipal/City Division PWDs' 
Councils/Committees Elections    Monday, November 2, 2015 

46 Polling Day for Municipal/City Division Youth's  
Councils/Committees Elections    Tuesday, November 3, 2015 

47 Polling Day for District/City Older Persons' 
Councils/Committees Elections    Thursday, November 5, 2015 

48 Polling Day for District/City PWDs' Councils/Committees 
Elections    Friday, November 6, 2015 

49 Polling Day for District/City Youth's Councils/Committees 
Elections    Monday, November 9, 2015 

50 Transmission of Copies of all SIGs Declaration of Results 
Forms by ROs to EC HQs 

Wednesday, November 11, 
2015 Sunday, November 15, 2015 

51 Nomination, campaign and polling  for the  National Youth 
Council Elections  Monday, November 23, 2015 Wednesday, November 25, 

2015 
  

NOMINATIONS AND CAMPAIGNS OF PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATES   

52 Nomination of Presidential Candidates in line with Sec.8 of 
PEA Tuesday, November 3, 2015 Wednesday, November 4, 2015 

52 
(a) 

Inspection of Nominations Papers submitted by Presidential 
Candidates Tuesday, November 3, 2015 Friday, November 6, 2016 

53 Harmonisation and publicity of Presidential Campaign 
Programmes at EC Headquarters Thursday, November 5, 2015 Sunday, November 8, 2015 

54 Issuance of Electronic Copies of the NVR to Participating 
Political Parties & Organizations. In line with ECA Sec. 18A Thursday, November 5, 2015 Sunday, November 8, 2015 

55 Campaigns (Presidential) In line with Sec. 21(1) Monday, November 9, 2015 Wednesday, February 10, 2016 
  

NOMINATIONS AND CAMPAIGNS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS COUNCILS ELECTIONS' CANDIDATES  

56 
Nomination of Candidates (Local Governments including 
Councillors for Youth, PWDs and Older Persons). In line with 
Section 119(1). 

Monday, November 16, 2015 Friday, November 20, 2015 

57 Harmonisation and publicity of Campaign Programmes for 
Local Governments Councils Candidates Saturday, November 21, 2015 Monday, November 23, 2015 

58 Campaigns (Local Governments including Councillors’ 
Representing SIGs) Tuesday, November 24, 2015 Wednesday, February 10, 2016 

  
NOMINATIONS AND CAMPAIGNS OF CANDIDATES FOR PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS  

59 
Nomination of Candidates for Parliamentary (Constituency 
and District Woman). In line with Section 9. of Parliamentary 
Elections Act 

Wednesday, December 2, 2015 Thursday, December 3, 2015 

60 Nomination of Candidates for Election of Regional Youth 
MPs at EC Regional Offices Wednesday, December 2, 2015 Thursday, December 3, 2015 

61 Nomination of Candidates for Election of National Youth 
Female MP at EC Headquarters Wednesday, December 2, 2015 Thursday, December 3, 2015 



62 Nomination of Candidates for Election of PWDs and Workers' 
MPs at EC Headquarters Wednesday, December 2, 2015 Thursday, December 3, 2015 

63 Nomination of Candidates for Election of UPDF MPs at 
UPDF HQs Headquarters Wednesday, December 2, 2015 Thursday, December 3, 2015 

64 Harmonisation and publicity of Campaign Programmes for 
Parliamentary Candidates Friday, December 4, 2015 Sunday, December 6, 2015 

65 Parliamentary Candidates Campaigns (Parliamentary). In 
line with Sec. 20. Monday, December 7, 2015 Wednesday, February 10, 2016 

 
POLLING FOR PRESIDENTIAL, AND GENERAL PARLIAMENTARY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCILS ELECTIONS 

66 Recruitment and Pinning Up Lists of Polling Day Officials Friday, January 8, 2016 Friday, February 5, 2016 

67 Issuance of VLS to Voters Friday, January 8, 2016 Saturday, February 6, 2016 

68 Issuance of Hard Copies of the NVR to Participating Political 
Parties & Organizations. In line with ECA Sec. 18A. Friday, January 22, 2016 Thursday, January 28, 2016 

69 Training of Polling Day Officials Monday, February 8, 2016 Wednesday, February 10, 2016 

70 Polling Date (Presidential & Parliamentary) In line with Article 
61(2) Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

71 National Conference for Elections of PWD MPs Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

72 National Conference for Elections of Workers' MPs Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

73 Polling Date (Local Governments V) Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

74 National Conferences and Election of Female Youth MP Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

75 Polling Date (Local Governments - Municipalities) Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

76 Regional Conferences for Election of Regional Youth MPs Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

77 Polling Date (Local Governments III) Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

78 Army Council Conference for Elections of UPDF MPs Friday, February 12, 2016 Saturday, March 12, 2016 

79 Gazetting and publishing results Friday, February 19, 2016 Friday, March 25, 2016 

80 Compilation and submission of General Elections Report Friday, April 1, 2016 Thursday, June 30, 2016 

81 Post-electoral Activities Monday, February 15, 2016 Friday, June 30, 2017 
 

N.B: The actual Polling Dates are to be appointed and published in line with Section 16 of the Presidential Elections Act, Section 
18 of the Parliamentary Elections Act and Section 107 of the Local Governments Act. 

 

 
Eng. Dr. Badru M. Kiggundu 
CHAIRMAN, ELECTORAL COMMISSION 


